



\$~31 & 32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 363/2021 & CRL.M.A. 17986/2021

DHIRENDRA KUMAR Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar and Ms. Nutan
Kumari, Adv.

versus

SWATI SAISTA Respondent

Through: Respondent in person through VC.

+ CRL.REV.P. 43/2022, CRL.M.A. 27627/2022, CRL.M.A. 202/2023
& CRL.M.A. 4464/2023

SWATI SAISTA Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person through VC.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar and Ms. Nutan
Kumari, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

23.02.2023

%

1. As per the previous order dated 09th December, 2022, despite having observed that the petitioner should clear the arrears of payment in compliance with the orders which have been already passed awarding interim maintenance to the wife Ms. Swati Saista of Rs.1 Lakh per month but no deposits have been made since then. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner pleads financial hardship.

2. It is directed that before the next date of hearing the petitioner shall deposit an interim amount of Rs.12 Lakhs before the Registrar General of



this Court which will be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties. As per the respondent/wife, an amount of Rs.24 Lakhs has been pending for arrears as of December, 2022 and now in any event would get escalated due to passage of time, since then.

3. List on 17th July, 2023.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2023/MK