



\$~53 & 54

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 363/2021, CRL.M.A. 17986/2021, CRL.M.A. 5429/2023, CRL.M.A. 20458/2023

DHIRENDRA KUMAR .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Mr. Tushar Ranjan Mohanty, Mr. Satendra Mishra, Ms. Archna Gaur, Ms. Amita Singh, Ms. Nutan Kumari, Advs. with petitioner.

versus

SWATI SAISTA .....Respondent

Through: Respondent through VC.

+ CRL.REV.P. 43/2022, CRL.M.A. 27627/2022, CRL.M.A. 202/2023, CRL.M.A. 4464/2023, CRL.M.A. 28877/2023, CRL.M.A. 16726/2024, CRL.M.A. 16727/2024, CRL.M.A. 16728/2024, CRL.M.A. 20587/2024

SWATI SAISTA .....Petitioner

Through: Petitioner through VC.

versus

DHIRENDRA KUMAR .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Mr. Tushar Ranjan Mohanty, Mr. Satendra Mishra, Ms. Archna Gaur, Ms. Amita Singh, Ms. Nutan Kumari, Advs. with respondent.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**22.08.2024**

%



**CRL.REV.P. 363/2021**

**CRL.REV.P. 43/2022**

Ms. Swati Saista is appearing through VC. However, the video is not stable. In any case, the Mr. Dharendra Kumar has filed a payment chart in terms of order dated 29.05.2024.

Let Ms. Swati Saista file a response to this.

List on 09.10.2024.

**CRL.M.A. 4142/2024 in CRL.REV.P. 363/2021**

The present application has been filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C. to set aside the order dated 18.11.2023 passed by the Ld. MM Mahila Court-02, Dwarka Courts, Delhi with the following prayer:

*“a) Set aside the Order Dated 18.11.2023 Passed by the Ld. MM, Mahila Court-02, Dwarka Courts, Delhi in Ct. Cases 1582 Of 2019 Titled As Swati Saista Vs Dharendra Kumar And Allow The Application Under Section 25(2) Of PWDV Act 2005 Filed By The Petitioner Before The Mahila Court in the interest of Justice.*

*b) Pass any other order or further relief which this Hon'ble court may deem fit and proper may also be passed in favour of the Petitioner.”*

Issue notice.

Ms. Swati Saista accepts the notice.

Let reply be filed.

List on 09.10.2024.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**

**AUGUST 22, 2024/AR/DG..**